
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

16 March 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Minutes – 9th December 2015

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (Pages 7 - 28)
Report by Planning and Performance Management Officer

6. ADULT CARE GENERAL UPDATE (Pages 29 - 36)
Report by Area Manager – Adult Care

7. CHARITY AND TRUST FUND (Pages 37 - 42)
Report by Finance Manager

8. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS - OBAN HIGH SCHOOL (Pages 43 - 62)
Report by Head Teacher of Oban High School

9. DEVELOPMENT PARKING REPORTING 

mailto:Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk


Report by Contracts Manager

10. BRIDGE OF ORCHY HALL TRUST (Pages 63 - 64)
Report by Area Committee Manager

11. 2016/17 MEETING DATES (Pages 65 - 68)
Report by Area Committee Manager

12. DISCUSSION RE FORMATION OF SPORTS COUNCIL 
Verbal update by the Chair of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee

13. PROPOSED LEASE AT GANAVAN 
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

E1 14. UPDATE OF PROPERTIES SOLD (Pages 69 - 72)
Report by Head of Facility Services

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1  Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant – 01631 567954



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

on WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Alistair MacDougall

Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Iain MacDonald

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Stuart McCracken, Amenity Performance Manager
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Kirsteen MacDonald, Regeneration Project Manager
David MacKechnie, Regeneration Project Manager
Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager
Rebecca Barr, Area Manager
Mairi Campbell, Administration Officer
Alistair McGregor, Chief Executive, ACHA
Brian Murphy, Local Manager, ACHA

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mary-Jean Devon.

The Chair acknowledged the retirement of Councillor Duncan MacIntyre and on 
behalf of the Area Committee thanked Councillor MacIntyre, who has been a 
Councillor since 1999, for the service he has given to Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  He 
advised Cllr MacIntyre has held important positions, including being the Chairman of 
Hitrans.  The Chair advised that Councillor MacIntyre was instrumental in bringing 
six trains a day to Oban and also in the introduction of the enhanced bus service to 
the Central Belt.  The Chair advised that Councillor MacIntyre will be sorely missed, 
and wished him well on behalf of the Area Committee.

Councillor MacLean asked that a letter be written from the Area Committee to 
Councillor D MacIntyre to thank him for all his help and support.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 20th October 2015 
The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on the 
20th October 2015 were approved as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion at item 2 of ‘Councillor Robertson stated that in the past she has 
declared an interest in all papers relating to the Transit Marina and the 
Interim Step Ashore facilities brought before the Area Committee due to 



her husband’s connection with OBM and in the interests of consistency 
will do so again today, however she will not continue to do so when 
presented with subsequent papers relating to the afore mentioned as 
OBM, have provided all their surveys and relevant information to the 
Council officers and no longer have a material input.

In relation to page 2, item 4 of the previous minutes, the Chair confirmed 
that Jill Bowis’ request is being dealt with as a matter of priority.

He also advised that in regard to Mr Dunlop’s request, the snagging works 
will be undertaken by 22nd December.

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 19th November 2015 (for noting) 
The Minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 19th November 
2015 were noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Mr Bruce advised that he asked a question at the Area Committee 3 months ago in 
regard to an issue he has with the business units in Oban.  He confirmed he has still 
had no response.  The Chair apologised to Mr Bruce and assured him that someone 
will respond to him as soon as possible.

Mr Bruce advised that it was nice to see the Committee working so well together.

Councillor MacDougall raised a concern about the doctors on Mull.  He advised that 
there is a different Doctor every two weeks.  He advised that this is a real issue for 
Mull and wants something done about it.  He also raised a concern about staffing of 
the ambulance service on Mull and advised that a long term solution needs to be 
found.  The Committee agreed to have this as an item on a future Business Day and 
invite officials from NHS and the Ambulance Service to the meeting for the 
discussion.

Louise Lee from the Oban Times asked the Committee if the Council has paid the 
consultants for carrying out the work on Stafford Street.  Mr Collins confirmed that 
the contractors are being paid in accordance with the terms of the contract.

Ms Lee also asked why the Council had not accepted the money offered by the 
owners of the Oban Times Newspaper to buy furniture for Stafford Street.  She 
advised that she couldn’t understand why such an offer would not be accepted.
 
Ms Lee asked a question in relation to item 8, update on Delivery of Roads Revenue 
Budget, she asked why no one has mentioned bridges given the number of bridges 
in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area which she considers unfit for purpose, including 
the bridge at Kilninver, the Atlantic Bridge and Connel Bridge.

Ms Lee confirmed that the Oban Times would like to offer a monthly column in their 
paper for local Councillors.

Ms Lee queried the recommendation to exclude the public from item 10(b) Lorn Arc 
Appendix, 11 – Lease at Ganavan, 12 – White Building, North Pier, Oban, and 13 – 



Lease of old Roads Department at Oban Airport.  She asked that she be able to sit in 
the Committee debate on these items and asked if parts of the paper could be 
discussed without mentioning any sensitive commercial information.

Mr Bruce queried the Council’s application of the PAN71 Plann
[...]
IOD Programme Manager dated 9th December 2016, submitted).

7. ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee considered an annual update report that covers up to the end of 
March 2015, providing a detailed breakdown of the current work being undertaken by 
the Adult Protection Committee.

Councillor Elaine Robertson on behalf of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee asked that our best wishes be sent to Bill Brackenridge, the Chair of the 
Adult Protection Committee who is unwell.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Chair of Adult Protection Committee dated 9th December 2015, 
submitted).

8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an 
update on the delivery of the Revenue Roads Budget at the end of quarter 2 for 
financial year 2015/16.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Contracts Manager dated 9th December 2015, submitted).

9. OBAN CHORD - PUBLIC REALM PHASE 1 & 2 

A report updating the Committee on the Oban Public Realm Phase 1 – Stafford 
Street was considered. 

The report confirms that works on the Phase 2 Public Realm works will commence 
on 4th January 2016.

Mr Collins confirmed that three bins were delivered and it has been agreed to have 
them positioned on Stafford Street.  The Chair queried the position regarding the 
proposed installation of ‘big belly bins’.  The Chair was advised that the decision not 
to proceed with installation of the ‘big belly bins’ was taken at a Departmental 
Management Team meeting within the Council.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Noted that a report will come to the February Area Committee for purchase of 

the jet washer and tanker with Amenity Services.



(Ref:  Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated November 2015, submitted).

10. LORN ARC 
 
(a) Update Report as at 10th November 2015 

A report providing an update to the Committee on progress in delivering 
the Lorn Arc Tax Incremental Financing Programme led by Development 
and Infrastructure Services, was considered.  The submitted highlight 
report (Appendix A) outlines the current position of the three most 
immediate projects as at 10th November 2015.

The paper also reports on key issues that will impact on the successful 
delivery of the projects from development stage through to procurement 
and implementation.

Decision

The Committee noted the current progress with the Lorn Arc Programme.

(Ref:  Report by Oban Lorn Arc Regeneration Project Manager dated 9th 
December 2015, submitted). 

Motion

That the public are excluded for items 10(b), 11, 12 and 13 on the grounds that 
discussion of these items is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Moved:  Councillor Roddy McCuish Seconded:  Councillor Elaine Robertson

Amendment

To exclude aspects of items 10(b), 11, 12 and 13 to allow the public to stay in for the 
remainder of the meeting.

Moved:  Councillor Iain MacLean Seconded:  Councillor Iain MacDonald

Decision

On there being an equality of votes, the Chair gave his casting vote for the motion 
and the Committee resolved accordingly.
The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 4 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
(b) Appendix 

The Committee considered an appendix detailing the current position of 
the three most immediate projects.



Decision

The Committee noted the information provided.

E1 11. LEASE AT GANAVAN 

The Committee considered a report from the Amenity Performance Manager in 
regard to a lease at Ganavan.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 and 3.2 of the report and agreed 
to hold a Special Area Committee for this item on the day of the January Business 
Day.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 9th December 2015, 
submitted).

E1 12. WHITE BUILDING, NORTH PIER, OBAN 

The Committee considered a report by the Estates Surveyor in regard to the White 
Building, North Pier, Oban.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 9th December 2015, submitted).

E1 13. LEASE OF OLD ROADS DEPARTMENT AT OBAN AIRPORT 

The Regeneration Project Manager gave a verbal update to the Committee on the 
lease of the Old Roads Department at Oban Airport.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Regeneration Project Manager dated 9th December 2015, 
submitted).



Area Committee update January 2016 ver 2 Page 1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Oban, Lorn and The Isles Area 
Committee

Community Services 12th February 2016

Integration of Health and Social Care

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Oban, Lorn and The Isles Area 
Committee with a progress report on the action undertaken to establish the Argyll 
and Bute Health and Social Care partnership (HSCP). 
Interim arrangements remain as described in the last update paper, with the planned 
date for the HSCP to assume management responsibility for health and social care 
remaining as 1st April 2016.

The revenue budgets of the specified council and NHS services will form part of an 
integrated budget for the new Health and Social Care Partnership to manage, with 
effect from April 1st 2016. 

A draft Strategic Plan for Health and Social Care 2016/17 to 2019/20 was published 
with informal consultation taking place during July and August 2015, followed by a 
period of formal consultation between September and November 2015. In total there 
were 1097 res
[...]
cality option
Head teacher (secondary 
education)

Locality option

Head teacher (primary 
education)

Locality option

 The locality options listed are a suggested option and may be varied 
according to the preferences of each locality.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN,  LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

Adult Social Work, OLI Wednesday 10 February 2016

Update on Adult Services

1. SUMMARY

This is a quarterly generic report to update the Area Committee on relevant 
issues regarding Adult Care within Oban Lorn and the Isles

This report has been broken down into the following areas:
Generic Operational Social Work; Extended Community Care Team; Home Care 
and other pertinent areas of work including Integration of Health & Social care 
services.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the contents of the paper.

3. DETAIL

3.1 Operational Social Work OLI

This comprises Oban Lorn and the Isles; figures below show Pyramid reporting 
as at 1/2/2016.

Team Leaders continue to ensure work is prioritised and urgent cases are 
allocated promptly.  



3.1.1 Oban Community Care Team – as at 01/02/2016
 

Pyramid Measure Number

Number of Unallocated Cases After 5 Working Days 1

  

Number of Care Assessments outstanding over 28 
days 13

  

Number of Carers Assessments outstanding over 
28 days 7

  

Number of Adult Care Operational Cases 243

3.1.2  Mull Community Care Team - as at 02/11/2015

  

Pyramid Measure Number

 Number of Unallocated Cases After 5 Working Days 0

   

 Number of Care Assessments outstanding over 28 
days 3

   

 Number of Carers Assessments outstanding over 28 
days 0

   

 Number of Adult Care Operational Cases 74



3.1.3  Tiree Community Care Team – as at 02/11/2015

Pyramid Measure Number

 Number of Unallocated Cases After 5 Working Days 0

   

 Number of Care Assessments outstanding over 28 
days 0

   

 Number of Carers Assessments outstanding over 28 
days 0

   

 Number of Adult Care Operational Cases 22

Number of Adult
[...]
eport sets out the estimated funding available for distribution of funds for 
the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area for 2015-16.  
 

1.2 The recommendations are to note the valuation of the funds and the reserves 
policy and to agree the proposed distribution of the available funds. 

  



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN and the ISLES AREA 

COMMITTEE 
 

10 FEBRUARY 2016 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 
 

  
 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

This report sets out the estimated funding available for distribution of funds for 
the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area for 2015-16.   
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 
 
 

To note the information provided on the value of charities and trust funds and the 
annual income.  

3.2 To agree the proposed distribution of the funds available shown in Appendix 1. 

3.3 To note the reserve policy: Utilise 1/20th of the unrestricted (revenue) reserve 
fund each year 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 It is good practice to set out the estimated amount of income available for 
distribution in relation to the Council’s charitable and trust funds. 
  

4.2 The Council administers a total of 4 charities and 14 Trust Funds in the Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles area. 
 

 
 
During 2015 and after Obtaining permission from OSCR three Charities (Missses 
MacGillvray, SC010953, C McCaig & E MacDonald SC025066) have been 
wound up and the funds transferred to the Hope Kitchen, Oban SC041770. 
 

4.3 
 

Appendix 1 sets out for the following information on each charity and trust fund: 
 
Name 
Purpose 
Capital value 
Revenue reserves 
Total value 
Estimated income 
Accumulate distribution fund value 

Registered 

Charities Trust funds

Oban, Lorn & the Isles 3 12

Council Wide 1 2

4 14



Distribution proposal 
Proposed amount for distribution 
 

4.4 The reserve policy is to utilise 1/20th of the unrestricted (revenue) reserve fund 
each year. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 This report
[...]
, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10 FEBRUARY 2016

Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust 

1.0 SUMMARY

This report provides for Members an update on the Area Committee’s role with 
the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust.

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to note that the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust constitution does 
not provide for a member of the Area Committee to act as a trustee.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 Members considered a report entitled ‘Appointments to Outside Bodies’ at the 
Area Committee meeting on 10th December 2014.  This report recommended 
that Members note vacancies in appointments to outside bodies and consider 
making appointments to fill such vacancies.   

3.2 In response to a request from the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust for the appointment 
of a representative from the Area Committee to act as one of their trustees, it 
was recommended that a member of the Area Committee be appointed to this 
Trust.  Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald was appointed to this position by the 
Area Committee on 10th December 2014.

3.3  It has come to the attention of the current officials of the Bridge of Orchy Hall 
Committee that subsequent to local government reorganisation brought about 
by the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the appointment of a County 
Councillor as a Trustee was ended and the Trust determined instead to appoint 
a Community Councillor for the Bridge of Orchy area as a trustee.

3.4 Council officers have been advised that a community council representative has 
been appointed as a trustee.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 There is no position on the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust for a representative of the 



Area Committee.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy None

5.2 Financial None

5.3 Legal None

5.4 HR None

5.5 Equalities None

5.6 Risk None

5.7 Customer Service None

Executive Director of Customer Services
8 January 2016

                                                
For further information contact: Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager

 01546 604197

APPENDICES
N/A



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10 FEBRUARY 2016

FUTURE AREA COMMITTEE DATES

1.0 SUMMARY

This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings in the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles area from May 2016 to April 2017.

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to:-

(1) endorse the agreed cycle of Area Committee and Business Day meetings as 
detailed in the attached Appendix.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The Council considered and agreed a programme of meetings from May 2016 
to April 2017 at the meeting held on 26 November 2015. 

3.2 In accordance with this programme, Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
meetings will continue with the existing cycle of meetings, such that:-

Area Committees will take place on the morning of the second Wednesday of 
June, August, October, December, February and April;

Pre-agenda briefings will take place two weeks before the Area Committee 
meeting; and

Business meetings will take place in the morning of the second Wednesday of 
May, September, November, January and March.

3.3  The appended programme of meetings also sets out for Members’ information 
scheduled dates for the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group.

3.4 It should be noted that Standing Order 20.2 makes provision for the Chair of a
Committee (or in whose absence the Vice-Chair) for good cause to cancel or
alter the date, time or place for a meeting but not after the summons for the



meeting has been issued, and also that the Chair (or in whose absence the 
Vice-Chair) may call a meeting of the Committee on dates in addition to those 
already decided by Council.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 The Area Committee are invited to consider and endorse the programme of 
meetings attached as Appendix 1.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy None

5.2 Financial None

5.3 Legal None

5.4 HR None

5.5 Equalities None

5.6 Risk None

5.7 Customer Service None

Executive Director of Customer Serv
[...]

Wed 18th January 2017 McCaig Suite, 
Corran Halls, Oban

10:30am

Fri 10th February 2017 Wed 15th February 
2017

Wed 22nd February 2017 Wed 1st February 
2017

Wed 8th March 2017 McCaig Suite, 
Corran Halls, Oban

10:30am

 Please note all Area Committee, Business Day & Community Planning Group Pre-Agenda meetings are held in Municipal Buildings and by Lync

Call Out Email Pre-Agenda Front Sheet Agenda 
Issue

Full Pack Agenda 
Issue

CPG  Venue Start 
time

Thu 17th March 2016 Thu 7th April 2016 Thu 21st April 2016 Thu 12th May 2016 Thu 19th May 2016 Oban High School 6:30pm
Thu 30th June 2016 Thu 21st July 2016 Thu 28th July 2016 Thu 18th Aug 2016 Thu 26th August 2016 Corran Halls, Oban 2:00pm
Thu 15th Sept 2016 Thu 6th October 2016 Thu 20th October 2016 Thu 10th Nov 2016 Thu 17th November 2016 Corran Halls, Oban 6:30pm
Thu 8th Dec 2016 Thu 12th Jan 2017 Thu 19th Jan 2017 Thu 9th Feb 2017 Thu 16th February 2017 Corran Halls, Oban 2:00pm








	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	6 ADULT CARE GENERAL UPDATE
	7 CHARITY AND TRUST FUND
	8 SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS - OBAN HIGH SCHOOL
	OHS School Profile 2016

	10 BRIDGE OF ORCHY HALL TRUST
	11 2016/17 MEETING DATES
	OLI Meeting Dates 2016-17

	14 UPDATE OF PROPERTIES SOLD



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

on WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Iain S MacLean
Councillor Alistair MacDougall

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Iain A MacDonald
Councillor Neil MacIntyre

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manaer
Caroline Henderson, Area Manager – Adult Care
Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager
Fiona Wallace, Communications Officer
Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies intimated.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Devon back to the Area Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 9th December 
2016 were approved as a correct record subject to the amendment on page 2, item 
4, Ms Glen from the Oban Times requested her name be corrected from Ms Lee.

Councillor MacDougall raised a query in relation to item 5 of the previous minute 
(ACHA).  He asked what the current position is in relation to the tender for grass 
works.  The Chair confirmed that he notified the appropriate officer and that tenders 
are upcoming with work already in place in Islay.  The Chair agreed for the 
appropriate officer to respond to Councillor MacDougall.

Councillor Robertson asked if Mr Bruce had received a response in relation to the 
units at Lochavullin.  The Area Committee Manager confirmed that this issue has 
been raised with the Head of Facility Services and that he is looking into a review of 
the leasing arrangements of all the units.

In relation to a public question at the last meeting, Councillor Robertson advised that 
there will be consideration of maintenance of bridges as part of the budget process. .  
She advised that draft contingency plans have been taken to the Community 
Councils, these are still being worked on and that officers are waiting on feedback.



In relation to the previous public question from Mr Green regarding the re-use of 
materials, the Chair confirmed that materials will not be re-used.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Kieran Green of Oban Community Council asked the Committee if there are any key 
priorities locally that elected Members will be considering when looking at the 
budget.

Councillor MacIntyre advised that he would hope to see a saving in cutting waste 
and excessive overtime.  He also suggested that integrating services would be a 
good idea.

The Chair suggested that the Area Committee have a budget locally so that more 
decisions can be made in Oban, Lorn and the Isles.

Councillor MacDonald suggested that he be looking into finding ways of speaking to 
our service users, working together to allow more partnership working with local 
businesses and third sector organisations.

Councillor Robertson suggested that we maintain what is important to our 
communities, local priorities and needs.

The provision of emergency towing vessels in the area was raised by Councillor 
MacDougall, noting that a media article recently did not record Argyll and Bute 
Council involvement in discussions.  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
confirmed that Council officers are involved in national discussions regarding this 
matter.

The Chair asked Mr Collins, the Regeneration Project Manager for an update on the 
current progress of works.  Mr Collins advised that Raynesway have now started to 
address the outstanding snagging works at Stafford Street.  He confirmed that work 
started on Thursday 4th February to remove planting and to start top soiling.  He 
advised that they plan to have a surfacing squad on site to undertake remedial work 
to the roadway/crossing and will continue addressing items on the snagging list, 
which includes the epoxy bonding of granite coping stones.   He confirmed that all 
civil works should be complete Friday 12 February and that lighting issues are to be 
remedied by Pegasus.

Councillor MacLean advised the Head of Roads and Amenity Services that there is a 
lot of litter on the road.  He also asked Mr Smith to look into the traffic lights at 
Connel Bridge to confirm they are functioning appropriately.

5. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

The Committee unanimously noted their extreme disappointment that no 
representative from NHS Highland was present at the meeting to present this item.  

They agreed that this report be brought back to a Special Area Committee or the 
next available, noting that other Area Committees in Argyll and Bute had been 
afforded the opportunity to discuss the matter.  Members noted that integration 
would take place on 1st April 2016, and expressed concern at their lack of 
opportunity to feed into this process.



Councillors Robertson and Devon advised they would contact the Chief Officer of 
Health and Social Care, Christina West, highlighting this issue to her and to ask her 
to ensure an Officer will be in attendance in future.

6. ADULT CARE GENERAL UPDATE 

Caroline Henderson, the Local Area Manager for Oban and Community took the 
Committee through a quarterly generic report, updating on the relevant issues 
regarding Adult Care within the area.

The report has been broken down into the following areas: Generic, Operational, 
Social Work, Extended Community Care Team, Home Care and other pertinent 
areas of work including Integration of Health and Social Care services.

Ms Henderson advised the Committee that Oban, Lorn and the Isles has the largest 
number of Adult Protection referrals in Argyll and Bute with most referrals coming 
from Police Scotland.  She updated the Committee on the Locality Groups, advising 
that there is one for Oban and the surrounding areas, and one for the Islands, and 
that elected members would be invited to take part in these groups.

Decision

The Committee unanimously noted the contents of the report and information 
provided by the Local Area Manager.

(Report by Area Manager – Adult Care dated 1st February 2016, submitted).

7. CHARITY AND TRUST FUND 

The Committee considered a report setting out the estimated funding available for 
distribution for funds for the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
area for 2015-16.

The Committee confirmed they were not happy with this report and had a concern in 
regards to trust fund monies being allocated for use by Council departments.

Decision

The Committee:

1. Agreed for this report to come back to the April Area Committee detailing 
reasons of why trust funds are being transferred to each service to be more 
specific in regards to the figures;

2. Asked the Area Committee Manager to contact the Finance Department 
regarding the MacDougall Trust; and

3. Agreed that if Members had any more concerns relating to this paper, to relay 
their concerns to the Area Committee Manager who will take them to the 
Finance Department.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 10th February 2016, submitted).



8. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS - OBAN HIGH SCHOOL 

The Committee considered a report from Oban High School which is their school 
profile for 2015/16.

The Chair advised that unfortunately Mr Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School 
could not attend this meeting but confirmed that if any Members had any questions 
Mr Bain could deal with these directly.

Councillor MacLean advised the Committee that he recently attended a meeting with 
Oban High School Parent Council where a discussion took place on the possibility of 
teacher numbers being reduced.  He confirmed this is the same scenario which 
happened in 2013 and would like to know what the figure would be for maintaining 
teacher numbers.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to contact Mr Bain 
regarding this.

The Committee recognised the School’s success in achieving an Investors in People 
Gold Award.

Decision

The Committee unanimously noted the contents of the report and agreed to hold a 
Special Area Committee for this item if necessary to discuss teacher numbers.

(Ref:  Report by Head Teacher of Oban High School dated 10th February 2016, 
submitted).

9. DEVELOPMENT PARKING REPORTING 

A report providing a summary of the parking review process to date and the issues 
raised through the member workshop and informal public consultation, was 
considered.

The report also provides an overall programme for the implementation of any 
changes to the current arrangements and the associated statutory consultation 
process.

Decision

The Committee unanimously:-

1. Agreed that the following proposals for Oban would be submitted for statutory 
approval:

-car parking charges be introduced in Lochavullin, Longsdale (Atlantis) and 
Ganavan Car Parks free for the first 2 hours with the standard hourly charge 
(currently £0.80) thereafter;
- on-street charging be changed to incremental with 15 minute charges being 
introduced (currently £0.80 per hour so £0.20 per 15 minute period); 
- on-street parking charges be introduced for Sunday parking which would be 
free until 13:00.  Standard charges would apply after 13:00.



2.   Agreed that for Mull:
-a further consultation meeting in Mull focussing on Fionnphort where charges 
would be proposed for the off-street car park on the basis of free for the first 2 
hours with the standard hourly charge (currently £0.80) thereafter
-Parking policy to be developed for the remainder of Mull taking into 
consideration any increase in traffic following the first summer post RET

(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 10th February 2016, 
submitted).

10. BRIDGE OF ORCHY HALL TRUST 

A report providing an update on the Area Committee’s role with the Bridge of Orchy 
Trust, was considered.

Decision

The Committee unanimously noted that the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust constitution 
does not provide for a member of the Area Committee to act as a trustee.

(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 8th January 2016, submitted).

11. 2016/17 MEETING DATES 

A report outlining the proposed cycle of meetings in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
area from May 2016 to April 2017 was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to endorse the agreed cycle of Area Committee and 
Business Day meetings as detailed in the attached appendix of this report.

(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 8th January 2016, submitted).

12. DISCUSSION RE FORMATION OF SPORTS COUNCIL 

The Chair updated the Committee on the sports meetings which he has been 
attending for some time now.

He advised that Scottish Athletics have advised in their 2015 strategy that a 400m 
running track should be sited in Oban.

He suggested that a sports Council be set up.

Decision

The Committee unanimously agreed to set a Sports Council up in Oban, Lorn and 
the Isles.

The Chair moved and the Committee unanimously agreed to have item 13 
(Proposed Lease at Ganavan) taken in public session.



E1 13. PROPOSED LEASE AT GANAVAN 

A report advising the Committee of the current position in respect of unsolicited 
expressions of interest for a lease of the public convenience and adjacent land at 
Ganavan, Oban, was considered.

Decision

The Committee unanimously:-
1. Noted the contents of the report in respect of the public conveniences and 

adjacent land at Ganavan, Oban;
2. Asked that the appropriate department arrange for signage to be placed out at 

Ganavan at the public conveniences or the grass area; and
3. Asked that the Estates Surveyor provide the Committee with a timeline.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 10th February 2016).

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 14. UPDATE OF PROPERTIES SOLD 

A report updating the Committee on the current status of vacant properties within 
Oban, Lorn and the Isles was considered.

Decision

The Committee unanimously noted the current position.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Facility Services dated 22nd January 2016, submitted).


